

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/10/2019 9:51 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/10/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95578-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re Personal Restraint Petition of

SAID OMER ALLI,

Petitioner.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

AMY R. MECKLING  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
1. <u>HOUSTON-SCONIERS</u> ANNOUNCED A NEW CONSTITUTIONAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE THAT DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO FINAL CASES.....	2
2. <u>HOUSTON-SCONIERS</u> WAS NOT A CASE ABOUT STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT .....	6
C. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Beard v. Banks, 542 U.S. 406,  
124 S. Ct. 2504, 159 L. Ed. 2d 494 (2004)..... 6

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957,  
111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991)..... 6

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460,  
132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Montgomery v. Louisiana, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016)..... 2, 3, 4

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302,  
109 S. Ct. 2934, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989)..... 6

Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U.S. 227,  
110 S. Ct. 2822, 111 L. Ed. 2d 193 (1990)..... 6

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348,  
124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004)..... 4

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288,  
109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)..... 4, 6, 7, 8

Welch v. United States, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
136 S. Ct. 1257, 194 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2016)..... 6

Washington State:

In re Pers. Restraint of Colbert, 186 Wn.2d 614,  
380 P.3d 504 (2016)..... 7

In re Pers. Restraint of Meippen, 193 Wn.2d 310,  
440 P.3d 978 (2019)..... 7

State v. Gilbert, 193 Wn.2d 169,  
438 P.3d 133 (2019)..... 7, 8

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1,  
391 P.3d 409 (2017)..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

State v. Moen, 129 Wn.2d 535,  
919 P.2d 69 (1996)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
